Filed Fit 19-1973 11 am

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, ) LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS )

SS

nd 22

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Stephen J. Reilly, Executive Secretary of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations, and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the attached rules to Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter Ind 22, Sanitation, were adopted by the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations on February 2, 1973.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at the Capitol, in the City of Madison, this 14 day of 10 March A.D., 1973

Stephen J Řeilly, Executive Secretary

## ORDER OF

## DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by sections 101.01 to 101.25, Wis. Stats., the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations hereby repeals, recreates and adopts rules of Wisconsin Administrative Code Chapter Ind 22, Sanitation.

The rules attached hereto shall become effective on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Code as provided in section 227, Wis. Stats. Ind 22.15 Towels. (1) Where washing facilities are required, the following conditions shall be satisfied:

- (a) The use of towels in common is prohibited.
- (b) The employer shall furnish at least one of the following:
  - 1. Individual cloth towels.
  - 2. Magazine type roll cloth towels.
  - 3. Paper towels.
  - 4. Approved electric hand dryers with a swivel nozzle provided at the ratio of at least one dryer for every 3 lavatories.

Note: The department will accept the qualified dryers listed by Underwriters' Laboratories.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS

Stephen) J. Reilly, Executive Secretary

Falmer Date